Upcoming in June: The Club will have a general meeting on Wednesday, June 8th at 7:00 PM at the Palmdale Cultural Center. Just 1 meeting this month.

Board News from the Secretary & Treasurer:

On Wednesday, May 11th, the Palmdale Lions had a meeting at the Cultural Center in Palmdale. The club covered the routine business, but there was not much new. Lion President Lorenzo did mention that the Fireworks would be showing up on June 27th, so we'll need some volunteers to help unload the truck. Hopefully there will be more about this, including the arrival time, as the day gets closer. Members present were able to sign up for the booth sales. There will be signup sheets at the upcoming meeting for people to work the booth once it opens, which is usually the day after delivery. Or stop by the booth and help unload fireworks from the delivery truck on the 27th and sign up then.



The Fireworks Booth will be located in the shopping center on the northeast corner of 20th Street East and Palmdale BLVD in East Palmdale. Probably the most well known place of business there is Harbor Freight Tools at 2101 E. Palmdale BLVD. And on the corner is a Carls Jr. restaurant.

The 3 white *north* pointing arrows in the picture represent the following:

- 1- The approximate location of the booth in the parking lot.
- 2- The all important porta potty, commonly known as "Lorenzo's Office"
- 3- The entrance to the parking lot closest to the booth but any lot entrance will work.

Please volunteer and help the club – you don't have to be a member of the Palmdale Lions Club...we welcome members from other clubs. You don't have to be a Lion – you can be a friend of our club or a friend of a club member. There are 3 shifts a day of 4 hours each from 10 AM to 10 PM. If you can't work a full shift, any amount of time is helpful. It's a lot of fun, a great cause, and a good way to visit with members in between sales.

<u>Date</u>	Important Dates	Location
June 27 th – July 4 th	Palmdale Lions Club Meeting Father's Day - Juneteenth Summer Begins Lions International Convention Montreal July 4 th Palmdale Lions Fireworks Booth Independence Day Palmdale Lions Club Meeting	



Palmdale Lions Club meets the 2nd and 4th Wednesday of every month at the Larry Chimbole Cultural Center at 38350 Sierra Hwy. Palmdale, CA 93550 (In the Primrose Room) at 7:00 p.m.

> June Meeting 6/8 (2nd Wed)

July Meeting 7/13 (2nd Wed)

Board Meeting 3rd Wednesday of Month **Catch A Rising Star** Every 4th Wednesday

Whispering Sands Team

Lion Ed Kenzer, Editor

Lion Terry Cornell Board News

Lion Ed Kenzer Photographer

Editor Contact: edkenzer@aol.com Website: palmdalelionsclub.org Facebook page: palmdalelions.org

© 2022 Palmdale Lions Club



4-L1 Officers 2021-2022

District Governor Trudy Nodohara
1st Vice District Governor Vacant
2nd Vice District Governor Upali De Silva
Cabinet Secretary PDG Pam Burdick
Cabinet Treasurer Aggie Vosburg
Desert Region Chair Walt Satalino
Zone "A" Chair Sharon Molner
IPDG Miguel J. Cantos

International Officers 2021-2022

International President Douglas X. Alexander		
1st Vice President Brian E. Sheehan		
2nd Vice President Dr. Patti Hill		
3 rd Vice President Fabrício Oliveira		
IPIP Dr. Jung-Yul Choi		
International Headquarters 300 W. 22nd Street,		
Oakbrook, Illinois, 60523-8842		

Palmdale Lions Club

* Regular Meeting - 7:00 pm, 2nd & 4th Wednesday

Larry Chimbole Cultural Center - 38350 North Sierra Highway, Palmdale, CA. 93550

* Board Meetings – 7:00 pm - 3rd Wednesday each month

Larry Chimbole Cultural Center - 38350 North Sierra Highway, Palmdale, CA. 93550

Palmdale Lions Club Officers 2021 - 2022

President Lorenzo Murillo
1st VP Gio Murcia
2nd VP Marcello Chavez
Secretary Terry Cornell
Treasurer Marcello Chavez
Membership Ed Kenzer
Tailtwister Marcello Chavez
Lion Tamer Ronda Kenzer
1 Yr. Director
1 Yr. Director Greg Shumard
1 Yr. Director Kathy Schroeder
2 Yr Director Ed Kenzer
2 Yr Director Nancy Hartington
2 Yr Director John Minneci
IPP

----- Club Mascot in perpetuity---- Bruni

Whispering Sands

Published by the Palmdale Lions Club P.O. Box 900487 Palmdale, CA 93590

Notices

The next meeting will be on Wednesday, June 8th at 7:00 PM at the Palmdale Cultural Center.

The Fireworks Booth is coming! The club will need some help unloading the boxes from the truck on June 27th. Hopefully it's early, but we don't know for sure. When we have an idea of the time, there will be an email going out with details. The booth should be open sometime on the 28th through July 4th.

Can't get to the sign up sheet – no problem – Contact Lion President Lorenzo Murillo at 661-609-5672 or email him at Lion.Lorenzo.Palmdale@gmail.com He's usually in the vicinity of the sign up sheet.

Vote in the California Primary. Polls are open now through June 7th or vote by mail.

" Vote Early and Vote Often"

Fun Corner

Thanks everyone for your concern.

First off, yes I'm OK, I was a bit shaken up though. For those of you that aren't aware, I was robbed at the 7-11 Gas Station in Palmdale at 3pm today. After my hands stopped shaking, I managed to call the Sheriff's department. They were quick to respond and calmed me down because my blood pressure went through the roof! My money is gone. The police asked me if I knew who did it and I told them "Yes, it was pump number 3".